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1. To provide a report 'on the application for Planning Permit No 201.2004820 submitted 
by Lend Lease for development of a 21 storey office tower. 

BACKGROUND 

2. On 29 May 2012, following a pre-application meeting on 27 April 2012 attended by 
the applicant, and officers from DPCD, City of Melbourne and Places Victoria, the 
applicant submitted a planning permit application via Places Victoria. 

3. The site is part of the Victoria Harbour Precinct, Docklands. The Victoria Harbour 
Development Plan 2010 is the approved Development Plan (approved by the 
Minister for Planning on 7 March 2011, File:201 0/028221 ). 

4. The application has been subject to consultation with VicUrban, Melbourne City 
Council and the Department's Urban Design Unit. 

5. The Minister for Planning is the responsible authority for assessing planning permit 
applications over 25,000sqm gross floor area under Clause 61.01 of the Melbourne 
Planning Scheme. 

SUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDS 

6. The site is located within the southern portion of Victoria Harbour, below Collins 
Street. To its east is the commercial ANZ building; to the west is ·seafarer Lane 
(unconstructed) and proposed site Y4; and south is the Yarra River and Collins 
Landing. Directly opposite over Collins Street is site C11 , which is largely residential 
with car parking for the surrounding commercial developments. 

7. The parcel is irregular is shape, and approximately 3,985m2
• It is currently vacant. 

The site is aligned with the axis of Collins Street at its meeting point with the Yarra 
River. 

8. The site is part of the City Quarter West precinct, as defined by the Victoria Harbour 
Development Plan 2010. This precinct will house the tallest building in Victoria 
Harbour, with a focus on high-quality tower typologies. 

PROPOSAL 



9. The development is to form 21 levels including lobby, boutique office, commercial 
office, retail, car park and plant levels. The total Gross Floor Area is 56199 sqm with 
net office floor space 39,403m2 of Property Council of Australia A Grade, 5 Star 
Green Star bffice space, with retail food and beverage (280m2

) also provided. Each 
floor plate is a minimum of 2000sqm. 

10. The design of the tower is a simple rectangular form with an inboard side core for 
maximum efficiency. The tower fac;ade composes aluminium composite panels with 
both clear and grey tinted performance glass. Sun shades provide further sun 
protection within the offices and a five-storey window on the east elevation frames 
views out to the city along Collins Street. The triangular podium extends to five levels 
and includes car parking. The podium rooftop is landscaped and privately accessed 
from the tower. Pattern perforated mesh panels and creeping plants trim the podium 
fac;ade. 

11 . The ground floor address to Collins Street and the waterfront is largely transparent, 
creating a visually and physically accessible frontage. Further, the transparency 
allows views from Collins Street through the glazed foyer to the waterfront. 

12. On-site parking is to be accommodated on level 2 and will be accessed via Seafarer 
Lane towards the north-west corner of the site. A total of four motorcycle spaces and 
48 car spaces will be provided with a secure bicycle facil ity accommodating 267 
bicycle spaces and facilities. 

13. A dedicated on-site loading dock is at ground level with direct access from Seafarer 
Lane. It is sized to accommodate two medium rigid vehicles (8.8m truck) 
simultaneously. 

14. The development will continue the extension of the river edge, completing Collins 
Landing and activating Collins Street, complementing the built form already 
underway on adjacent sites to the north- C7, C8 and C11. 

15. As part of .the development, the applicant will realign Collins Street, shifting he axis 
northward to optimise the depth of the Y3 site and improve its relationship with the 
tram superstop, ANZ Centre and neighbouring sites. 

PLANNING CONTROLS 

16. The site is within the Docklands Zone Schedule 2 - Victoria Harbour Precinct (DZ2) 
of the Melbourne Planning Scheme. The purpose of the Docklands Zone Schedule 2 
is to provide for a range of uses including commercial, residential, recreational and 
leisure uses within a mixed use environment to complement the Central City. 

17. Within the Zone, and as applicable to the Y3 site, the use of land for the purpose of 
'office' and 'food and drink premises' do not require a planning permit. 

18. A planning permit is required to use the land for a 'car park', with the condition that a 
car park use 'Must be associated with a marina use or development in the 
surrounding area, or a Section 1 or 2 use.' 

19. Within the Zone, a planning permit is also required for the demolition of buildings or 
works and the construction of new buildings or works, with some minor exceptions. 
The proposal does not cast a shadow across the south bank of the Yarra River 
between 11 .. 00 am and 2.00 pm on 22 June, (prohibited in the DZ2). 



20. It is noted that construction or carrying out of works to roads and street furniture does 
not require a permit (Clause 62.02-2). 

21 . The site is affected by the following overlays: 

Development Plan Overlay- Victoria Harbour Precinct (DP03) 

Design and Development Overlay- Noise Attenuation (DD012); 

Design and Development Overlay- Victoria Harbour (DD050 -Area 7). 

22. DP03 sets out the requirements for the preparation of a development plan to which 
new development must generally be in accordance with. The approved 
Development Plan is Victoria Harbour Development Plan 2010, approved by the 
Minister for Planning on 7 March 2011 . It is considered that the proposal is generally 
in accordance with this plan. 

23. The DD012 Noise Attenuation seeks to ensure that new residential developments 
and other noise sensitive uses within the vicinity of the Docklands Major Sports and 
Recreation Facility. There are no noise sensitive uses proposed. 

24. The DD050 sets out key design objectives for Victoria Harbour Precinct. The site is 
within Area 7 of this precinct which specifies a preferred building height of 15 metres. 
There is no setback requirement. A permit is required to vary the building height to 
92.54 metres as proposed. This is within the height of 115 metres specified for the 
Y3 site by the Victoria Harbour Development Plan 2010. The site is within the height 
provision of DD050 - Area 6, namely 115 metres. (It is noted that there is a 
mapping error that identifies this building as Area 7- however this is in the process of 
being corrected.) 

25. Further, the DD050 requires a 6.5 metre wide waterfront promenade, increasing to 
an average of 15 metres at its eastern end. 

26. Other relevant provisions include Clause 52.06 Car Parking, Clause 52.07 Loading 
and Unloading of Vehicles and Clause 52.34 Bicycle Facilities. 

NOTIFICATION 

27. Under the relevant planning controls, an application for use and development to 
construct a building or construct or carry out works or demolish or remove a building 
or works is exempt from the notice requirements of Section 52(1)(a), (b) and (d), the 
decision requirements of Section 64(1 ), (2) and (3) and the review rights of Section 
82( 1 ) of the Act. 

REFERRALS 

28. Pursuant to Section 55 of the Act the application was referred to the Director of 
Public Transport Victoria and Places Victoria. No objection was received from the 
Director of Transport (letter dated 30 July 2012). Places Victoria supported the 
proposal, subject to conditions regarding amended plans, landscaping and public 
realm, materials and finishes, and Environmentally Sustainable Design (ESD). 

29. The application was also informally referred to the City of Melbourne and DPCD's 
urban design unit. The City of Melbourne provided a response on 21 September 
2012. Council generally supports the proposal subject to conditions wh ich relate to 



building overhang, setbacks to Seafarers Lane, bike parking and public realm. The 
majority of issues have been resolved through conditions with the exception of the 
building overhang/ setbacks to Seafarers Lane - this will be discussed in greater 
detail below. 

30. Support for the proposal was provided by DPCD's urban design unit on 22 June 
2012 and 30 October 2012. In particular comments were raised in relation to the 
shadows over the Yarra River, the Collins Street canopy and the wind report. The 
applicant took note of the comments and provided altered plans on 29 July 2012. 

REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION (RFI) 

31 . On 28 June 2012 pursuant to Section 54(1) of the Act DPCD requested further 
information from the applicant as follows: 

• Details of wind amelioration measures; 
• Assessment of loading bay requirements; 
• A response to Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme; and 
• Shadow diagrams indicating that there is no overshadowing of the north bank 

of the Yarra River, as per Clause 37.04 of the Planning Scheme. 

32. On 29 July 2012 th~ applicant responded to the RFI and the Department is satisfied 
that these responses address the matters raised. 

PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

State Planning Policy Framework 

33. The following polices within the SPPF are considered relevant in the consideration of 
this application: 

Clause 11 .01 - Activity Centres; Clause 11.03 - Open space; Clause 11 .04 -
Metropolitan Melbourne 

Clause 13.04 - Noise and air 

Clause 15.01 - Urban environment 

Clause 15.02 - Sustainable development 

Clause 17.01- Commercial 

Clause 18.01 -Integrated Transport; Clause 18.02- Movement networks 

Clause 19 -Infrastructure 

Local Planning Policy Framework 

34. The following policies within the LPPF are relevant in the consideration of this 
application: 

Clause 21.02 - Municipal Profile 

Clause 21.03 -Vision and Approach 



Clause 21.04- Land Use 

Clause 21.05- City Structure and Built Form 

Clause 21.08-2- Local Areas- Docklands 

Clause 22.18- Urban Design within the Docklands Zone 

ASSESSMENT 

An assessment has been made against the relevant provisions of the Melbourne 
Planning Scheme. 

State and Local Planning Policies 

35. The proposal is consistent with the strategic focus of the policies found within the 
SPPF and LPPF. 

36. The proposal provides an intensification of uses on undeveloped sites within Victoria 
Harbour, with the commercial focus contemplated contributing to the strengthening of 
the Activity Centre role of the Melbourne Docklands Area. 

37. The interaction of the developments with the public realm and the Collins Landing 
open space is appropriately addressed by the proposal and will improve the 
pedestrian experience within this section of Victoria Harbour. 

38. The proposal will achieve architectural and urban design outcomes that will positively 
contribute to the local urban character and enhance the public realm, while 
minimising detrimental impact on neighbouring properties, as encouraged by the 
urban design principles objective at Clause ·15.01-2. It supports the 'thriving and 
vibrant inner city environment' vision for the Docklands, as set out in Clause 21 .08-2, 
and enhances the diverse and complementary development in place within the 
precinct, strengthening its relationship to the Hoddle Grid and Yarra River Corridor, 
objectives of Clause 22. 18. 

Docklands Zone - VIctoria Harbour Precinct 

39. The proposed commercial and retail land use mix proposed by the development 
supports the purpose of schedule 2 of Clause 37.05 (Docklands Zone) and the 
decision guidelines (as appropriate) have been assessed as part of this report. 

Victoria Harbour Development Plan 2010 

40. The building is within the height limits set out by the Victoria Harbour Development 
Plan 2010 (the Plan) being 115 metres, with a podium height of 20-35 metres. It also 
meets the form guidelines set out, with a rectangular box running parallel to the 
Yarra River. This building is designated a 'landmark' building by the Plan. 

41 . The proposed land uses are consistent with those outlined, and site planning 
principles such as urban structure, public realm, access, relationship with water, and 
sustainability are addressed. Materials and finishes are in keeping with those 
nominated in the Plan. 

42. As part of both the City Quarter West and the Australian Wharf Promenade East, the 
site has an important role in linking the Hoddle Grid through to the Yarra River. As 
the Plan requires, the podium incorporates mixet;l uses to enhance Its street address, 



and allows access to the southern promenade with its public spaces. This area has 
been designed to support the tallest buildings in the precinct. 

43. The public space to the east of Y3 is Collins Landing, providing a well-defined 
physical and visual connection to the water. While substantially completed with the 
ANZ project, the Y3 now provides a ground plane interface to complete the area. 
Seafarer Lane is a shared access zone, lined with footpaths and trees. It is an 
uncovered Janeway, in line with the Plan. 

44. Further, the Australian Wharf Promenade East links to Collins Landing. It is primarily 
a pedestrian and cyclist zone, and constructed of largely of concrete. It is 6.5 metres 
in width as required by the Plan and DD050. 

Ground Plane 

45. The decision guidelines of the Zone and Clause 22.18 - Urban Design within the 
Docklands Zone emphasise the importance of the relationship of proposed buildings 
to the pedestrian level and creating active streets and enlivening and energising 
public streets and spaces. The design of the Y3 building seeks to provide good 
quality retail/boutique office spaces addressing the street frontages with well 
designed service areas at street level minimised and kept away from the key Collins 
Street frontage. The extent of street activation achieved is generally supported, with 
some elements requiring further detailed design (e.g. perforated pattern panels on 
the podium and detailed design of the Collins Street frontage) and will be subject to 
conditions of permit required by Places Victoria. 

Architectural elements- Setbacks/ Massing! Design· 

46. Overall the proposal provides an appropriate response to the site. The bulk, mass, 
and orientation of the buildings are supported. The DD050 does not specify building 
setbacks, but the building is sited to the street edge, which provides a preferred built 
form response that is consistent within the Docklands area. 

47. The design of the building is consistent with the design principles set out in Clause 
22.18 including providing innovative, high quality buildings creating a strong urban 
form and taking maximum advantage of its location and complementing adjoining 
uses including the public I private interface to the west of the site at Collins Landing. 

48. Council also sought further information in regard to the dual canopy over Collins 
Street. The applicant conceded the atypical design, but reasoned that the lower 
canopy frames the window boxes at street level, with weather protection achieved for 
the pedestrian at the second level of canopy which is three metres wide. These 
arrangements are satisfactory to DPCD. 

Building Overhang 

49. The City of Melbourne raised concerns over the projections (habitable space) over 
Collins Street and Seafarer Lane. also a 1 metre setback to 
Seafarers Lane. 



50. The applicant commented on the design as follows: 

"The proposed design delivers an elegant architectural design, which has been 
designed to provide for superior internal amenity for future users of the space. The 
architects have explored many options to reshape the floor area; however these 
result in sub~standard amenity outcomes for future users of the space, and may 
compromise the scheme. 

Options to reduce the rectangular shaped tower building envelope result in floor 
plates less than 2000sqm, which are not considered commercially tenantable for the 
Docklands office market. 

A titling solution is ava;Jable to address the issue.. . [which] has substantial 
precedence in the adjacent ANZ building." 

51 . Places Victoria have commented as follows: 

"the requirement to · delete all enclosed spaces beyond the title boundary is not 
supported. During pre-application discussions, the Applicant made numerous 
changes and concessions in regards to a proposed building encroachment. The 
original proposal included additional encroachments to the south (Collins Square) 
and north (Collins St) and following Agency feedback (including CoM), the proposal 
was amended to provide for only minimal encroachment to Seafarers Lane and 
Collins St. The Applicant held discussions with Council's Subdivision team where in~ 
principle support was provided. The proposal as submitted is generally in-line with 



the Agency discussions, specifically as part of the Statutory Planning Meeting, where 
in-principle support was provided to the Applicant." 

52. DPCD Urban design commented on the overhang as follows: 

''[Urban Design] consider the extent and location of proposed upper level floor slab 
projections to be an appropriate design and site response" 

53. Council's comments have been noted and are intended to ensure a consistent 
approach to the issue across the municipality. In this instance there is no actual title 
boundary as the land is still in effective control of Places Victoria. Given Places 
Victoria support, the applicant's desire to ensure a 2000sqm rectangular commercial 
floor plate and some precedent in Docklands the overhang is accepted . 

.. Public realm I landscaping 

54. The development proposes significant public realm works including paving, lighting 
and street furniture. These will be subject to further agreement with the relevant 
agencies and can be secured by conditions. 

55. Detailed landscaping plans are required by Places Victoria. Appropriate conditions 
can be included on any permit issued. 

Wind and Weather Protection 

56. Consideration of wind effects at the pedestrian level is a key design principle of 
Clause 22.18 and decision guideline to the DZ2. The applicant provided an 
environmental wind assessment prepared by MEL Consultants (dated March 2012) 
over three stages which found that there is compliance with walking criteria for all 
locations except for: 

• South corner of site Y 4, which has resulted in a redesign of the Y 4 building 
(the permit application for which will include a full wind analysis); and 

• Some locations on the podium, which will be dealt with through on-site 
operational management, including restricted access during windy times. 

57. Therefore based on this study the wind conditions at pedestrian level are 
satisfactory. 

ESD 

58. The building will achieve a Certified 5 Star Rating under the Green Building Council 
of Australia (GBCA) Green Star Office v3 tool. The building will also achieve an 
"Award of Merit" under the Melbourne Docklands ESD Guide. 

Overshadowing 

59. The shadow diagrams submitted indicate the extent of shading anticipated by the 
development, which includes elements of the surrounding street footpath network 
during varying times of the day. This is to be expected for areas subject to more 
intensive development form and is consistent with existing conditions within 
Docklands and Victoria Harbour. 

60. The shadows cast across the Yarra River by the proposed buildings must comply 
with the restrictions within DZ2. The applicant submitted revised plans on 29 July 
2012 that reduced the building height by 0.5 metres to comply with this provision. 



Car Parking/ Servicing 

61 . The DZ2 requires a planning permit for car parking where it is associated with a 
section 1 or 2 use in the Zone. The car parking is located at level 2 in the podium, 
with access from Seafarer Lane. It is sleeved with offices on the Collins Street edge 
and is wrapped and integrated into the built form expression on the river edge. Forty 
eight (48) car spaces are provided. The balance of car parking is accommodated in 
the adjacent C11 building. 

62. The car park has been designed to the requirements of Clause 52.06 and the 
relevant Australian Standards. The traffic consultant, Arup, makes comment that to 
ensure satisfactory access is provided to all car spaces it is proposed the column 
along grid line 85 be shifted to ensure it is not located within the car manoeuvring 
area. This will form a condition on any permit issued. 

63. The following indicates the maximum car parking rates for the development, as per 
the Schedule to Clause 52.06-6: 

Office- 2.5 space per 100m2 GFA = 391 .8*2.5 = 979.5 spaces 

Retail premises (food and beverage) - 2 spaces per 100m2 GFA = 260sqm 
(Retail/ F&B proposed) x 2 = 2-3 spaces. 

64. The parking rates provided for the development are significantly less than the 
maximum specified by Clause 52.06-6 for land within Docklands Zone 2. For the 
proposed uses across the three buildings approximately 1293 car spaces are 
required and a total of 658 are provided. A permit is therefore not required under 
Clause 52.06-6, but is required under the DZ2. 

65. Advice is provided by Urbis from the Melbourne Fire Brigade (MFB) which indicates it 
is satisfied with the access to Seafarers Lane, Collins Street and Collins Landing. 

Bicycle Parking 

66. Clause 52.34 of the Planning Scheme requires that a total of 138 staff bicycle spaces 
and 43 visitor spaces be provided for the development, a total of 181 spaces. 
Further, 14 showers and change rooms are to be provided. 

67. A total of 272 secure bicycle spaces have been provided at ground level. Two 
hundred and seventy two (272) lockers are provided, with 14 male and 13 female 
showers and change rooms. The proposal exceeds the requirements of the Clause 
however additional and more conveniently located visitor spaces are required . 

68. The low rate of car parking space provision and good bicycle and public transport 
opportunities should result in increased public transport patronage and less reliance 
on car based travel. The overall strategy also results in a better urban design 
outcome for the development. 

Waste I Loading & Unloading 

69. A waste management plan (dated March 2012) by.Waste Audit and Consultancy 
Services was provided by the applicant. The report identifies waste management 
measures for waste generated by the commercial and retail areas of the 
development. The Waste Management Plan has been deemed satisfactory by the 
City of Melbourne. 



70. The traffic consultants {Arup) to the applicant advise that the requirement for a 
loading bay in not relevant to the office component of the development. Arup 
consider that the cafe/food and drink component will generate a requirement for a 
loading area of 27.4m2

• The Y3 scheme proposes a loading bay bale to 
accommodate two 8.8 metre trucks with a footprint of approximately 60m2 , in excess 
of the requirements. Arup confirms that access arrangements for the loading bays 
are satisfactory although City of Melbourne require further details of layout and a 
condition has been added to the permit accordingly. 

Building Regulations Compliance 

71 . PLP Building Surveyors have provided a preliminary accessibility report, which 
includes recommendations for the achievement of BCA and DDA requirements. Any 
permit issued will require the development to meet the recommendations of this 
report. 

Conclusion 

72. Overall, the application presents a well resolved proposal that is consistent with the 
DZ2 and the Victoria Harbour Development Plan 2010. The mix and intensity of 
uses support the vision f?r the precinct. 

73. The design is of high quality and has an appropriate relationship to each street 
frontage. Amenity issues have been considered and are well resolved, with the 
developments subject to recommendations of the wind tunnel assessment. The 
development makes a positive contribution to the public realm and will link Collins 
Street with the Yarra River and Australian Wharf Promenade. 

74. The design encourages street activation and completes the activation of the edges 
of Collins Landing, consolidating this open space as a valued recreation area and 
exercise park with Victoria Harbour. 

RECOMMENDATION 

75. That you approve application for Planning Permit No. 2012/004820 for development 
of the land for an office building generally in accordance with the Victoria Harbour 
Development Plan 2010, use of the land for car parking, and associated public 
realm works. 




